

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

XUNHUI CHENG AND KELIN CAI,

Petitioners,

v.

DAN LIU, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTHONY SCORDO III LAW OFFICE OF ANTHONY SCORDO III 1425 Pompton Avenue, Suite 2-2 Cedar Grove, NJ 07009	GENE M. CONNELL, JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i> KELAHER, CONNELL & CONNOR, PC Courtyard 1500, Suite 209 PO Drawer 14547 Surfside Beach, SC 29587 (843) 238-5648 gconnell@classactlaw.net
REESE R. BOYD, III DAVIS & BOYD LLC P.O. Box 70517 Myrtle Beach, SC 29572	

Attorneys for Petitioners

334237



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals' articulated reason for affirming the District Court's denial of proposed representative plaintiffs' application for class certification pursuant to Rule 23(b)(2) does not comport with this Court's ruling in Wal-Mart v. Dukes.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The history of Rule 23 envisions use of the class action limited fund devices of 23(b) (1) after creation of a fund from liquidation of the stolen land.....	14
III. United States' Governmental Policies as implemented by the Treasury Department's Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (FinCEN) are presently Designed to Prevent the specific types of Money Laundering such as Defendants Engaged in here and necessitate this Court's Grant of Plaintiffs' Petition Seeking Writ of Certiorari.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 29, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, FLORENCE DIVISION, FILED JUNE 16, 2023 ..	16a
APPENDIX C—DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 27, 2024	40a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allison v Citgo,</i> 15 F. 3d 492 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,</i> 151 F. 3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>Bell v. Brockett,</i> 922 F. 3d 502 (4th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Berry v. Schulman,</i> 807 F. 3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Brunson v. Bd. of Trustees, of Sch Dist No. 1, Clarendon Cty.,</i> 311 F. 107 (4th Cir. 1962)	14
<i>Central Manhattan Properties v. D.A. Schulte, Inc., of New York,</i> 91 F.2d 728 (2d Cir.).....	17
<i>Coane v. American Distilling Co.,</i> 298 N.Y. 197, 81 N.E.2d 87	17
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper,</i> 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dickinson v. Burnham</i> , 197 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1952)	16
<i>District Attorney of N.Y. County v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	10, 12
<i>Frasier v. Board of Trustees of University of North Carolina</i> , 134 F. Supp. 589
<i>Frasier v. Board of Trustees of University of North Carolina</i> , 134 F. Supp. 589 593, M.D.N.C. 1955, aff'd, 350 U.S. 979 (1956)	14
<i>In Re Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In Re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>In re Park central Global Litigation</i> N.D. Tex. 2014	20
<i>Liken v. Shaffer</i> , 141 F.2d 877 (8th Cir.), certiorari denied, 323 U.S. 756, 65 S.Ct. 90, 89 L.Ed. 605	17
<i>Lukenas v. Bryce Mountain Resort</i> , 538 F.2d 594 (4th Cir. 1976)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F. 3d 807 (11th Cir.2001).....	10
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Co. for Insurance, etc. v. Deckert</i> , 123 F.2d 979 (3d Cir.).....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 812 (1985).....	19, 21
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F. 2d 284	14
<i>Real Estate Analytics v. Valles</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 463 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	7
<i>Reynolds v. Stevens</i> , 66 R.I. 220, 18 A.2d 637.....	17
<i>Richards v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 235 F. R. D., 165 (D. Conn. 2006)	10
<i>Robinson v. Metro North Comm. Railroad</i> , 267 F. 3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Rudenberg v. Clark</i> , 72 F. Supp. 381 (D.C. Mass.).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thorne v. Jefferson Pilot Ins Co.,</i> 445 F. 3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>U.S. v. Benitez,</i> 779 F. 3d (2d Cir. 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338(2011)	8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15
Statutes and Other Authorities	
2 James W. Moore, Federal Practice 2283 (1938)	15
3 Moore's Federal Practice 3441, 3468, 2d Ed. 1948	18
4 Pomeroy, Equity Jurisprudence § 1044, 5th Ed. 1941	17
28 U.S.C. sec. 1254	1
28 U.S.C. sec. 2072	1
28 U.S.C. sec. 2072 (c)	15
31 U.S.C. 5311	22
<u>Anti-Money Laundering Regulations for Residential Real Estate Transfers, Dept. of Treasury, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (a.k.a. FinCEN), 89 FR 70258, 31 CFR Chapter X (8/29/2024).....</u>	<u>22</u>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Carroll, <i>Class Actions, Indivisibility and Rule 23(b)(2)</i> , 99 <u>Boston U. Law Review</u> 59 (2019)	14
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 23	2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 23(b)(1)	3, 8, 9, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 23(b)(1)(A).....	18
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 23(b)(1)(B).....	8, 19, 20, 21
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)	6, 19
Harkins, <i>Federal Rule 23-The Early Years</i> , 39 <u>Arizona Law Review</u> 705 (1998).....	15
Kirwan, <i>Appraising a Presumption: A Modern Look at the Doctrine of Specific Performance in Real Estate Contracts</i> (2005) 47 Wm. Mary L. Rev. 697	7
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. Law Review 97	8
Moore's Federal Practice 3441, 2d Ed. 1948	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Newberg on Class Actions</u> , (4 th Ed. 2002 and 2013 supp.) section 6:13 <i>Pleadings</i> <i>considerations</i>	20, 21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 360	7
Restatement (Second) of Restitution, § 33(a).....	10
Restatement, Restitution § 160, 1937	17
A. Scott, <u>Law of Torts</u> , section 521 (3d Ed. 1967)	10
Thompson Sebert, <u>Remedies: Damages, Equity and</u> <u>Restitution</u> (2d ed. 1989) pp. 885-886.)	7
Spyke, <i>What's Land Got to Do With It?: Rhetoric and</i> <i>Indeterminacy in Land's Favored Legal Status</i> (2004) 52 Buff. L.Rev. 387.....	7
The Progress of the Law, 33 Harv.L.Rev. 420	17
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	3
